Alice Rose (Stuber) Rhoades, 78, of Geneva, IN, passed away at 6:20 AM on Sunday, February 14, 2016 at her residence in rural Geneva, IN. She was born on Monday, October 11, 1937, in Adams County, IN. She married Ronald E. Rhoades on Sunday, December 22, 1957 in Mercer County, Ohio. Alice graduated from Jefferson High School in 1955. She attended Ball State University, graduating with a Bachelors and Masters degree in Education. She began her 39 year teaching career at Pleasant Mills School, taught at Geneva High School and South Adams High School, retiring in 1998. Alice was a member of the First

United Methodist Church in Geneva. She served on various committees and was a member of the United Methodist Women's Group. She was very active in the Adams County Community Foundation, serving on the Scholarship Committee. She was also a member of the Adams County Retired Teachers Association.

Survivors include: husband - Ronald E. Rhoades, Geneva, IN; daughters - Terri Rhoades,

Geneva, IN, Sherri (Roger) Minnich, Geneva, IN and Nancy Rhoades, Atlanta, GA; sons - Richard (Lori) Rhoades, Geneva, IN and Robert (Cindy) Rhoades, Geneva, IN; brother -

Brandon (Cara) Rhoades and Clayton Rhoades and 6 great grandchildren.

She was preceded in death by her: parents- Robert and Gladys (Bollenbacher) Stuber; a brother- Richard Stuber and a great granddaughter.

Family and friends may gather to share and remember at Downing & Glancy Funeral Home.

Thomas (Betty) Stuber, Berne, IN; granddaughters - Katrina Gilbert, Heidi (Daniel) Sprunger, Lacy (Chadd) Hirschy, Ashley Rhoades, Hannah Rhoades and Olivia Rhoades; grandsons -

Family and friends may gather to share and remember at Downing & Glancy Funeral Home 100 N Washington Street Geneva on Tuesday, February 16, 2016 from 2:00 PM to 8:00 PM and from 9:00 AM to 10:00 AM at Berne Evangelical Church, 5481 S.- 450 W. Berne on Wednesday, February 17, 2016.

A service to celebrate Alice's life will be at Berne Evangelical Church at 10:00 AM on Wednesday, February 17, 2016 with Rev. Kent Fahl and Rev. Barry McCune

Wednesday, February 17, 2016 with Rev. Kent Fahl and Rev. Barry McCune officiating. Interment will follow in the Riverside Cemetery in Geneva.

Preferred memorials: Family Life Care 108 S. Jefferson St. Berne, IN 46711 and the Katelyn A.

Gilbert Scholarship Fund C/0 Adams County Community Foundation.

Arrangements are being handled by Downing & Glancy Funeral Home in Geneva.

Glancy Funeral Homes online obit (accessed 2/15/2016)